

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**



AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Kendra N. Beckwith

*Counsel of Record*

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

1601 19th Street, Suite 1000

Denver, CO 80202

(303) 623-9000

kendra.beckwith@wbd-us.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Opinion Conflicts With <i>Loper Bright</i> , Presenting an Important Question of Federal Law.....	10
A. EPCA’s Statutory Framework .....	10
B. The D.C. Circuit Improperly Defers to DOE’s “Expertise” on a Purely Legal Question of Statutory Interpretation.....	11
C. The Opinion Creates Instability .....	13
D. Whether Venting Structures Are a Performance Characteristic Influences Future Rulemakings.....	16
E. DOE’s Interpretation Erodes EPCA’s Protection of Consumer Choice .....	17
II. The Opinion Harms Consumers Nationwide .....	20
A. Banning Non-Condensing Appliances Restricts Consumer Choice .....	21
B. Lower-Income Consumers Bear the Brunt of DOE’s Rulemaking .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

	Page
III. The Opinion Harms American Manufacturers and Workers .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 157 F.4th 476 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 10, ..... 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	4, 8-13, 16, 17
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024).....	16, 17
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	18
<i>McLaughlin Chiropractic Assocs., Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 145 S.Ct. 2006 (2025).....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 6201(5) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6295(a)(1)–(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i).....	17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4) .....	5, 7, 8, 10, 17, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6302.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6303.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii) .....	17, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(II)(aa).....	7, 18

**REGULATIONS**

Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, 86 Fed. Reg. 4776 (Jan. 15, 2021) .....	6, 15
Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, 86 Fed. Reg. 73947 (Dec. 29, 2021) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 18, 20
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, 88 Fed. Reg. 69686 (Oct. 6, 2023).....	6, 7
Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces, 88 Fed. Reg. 87502 (Dec. 18, 2023) .....	7, 8, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Gas Association, et al., <i>Joint Comment Letter on Proposed Rule,</i> <i>Department of Energy; Energy</i> <i>Conservation Program: Energy</i> <i>Conservation Standards for Consumer</i> <i>Furnaces</i> (Oct. 6, 2022), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EERE-2014-BT-STD-0031/comments?filter=EERE-2014-BT-STD-0031-0391">https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EERE-2014-BT-STD-0031/comments?filter=EERE-2014-BT-STD-0031-0391</a> .....	19, 21, 24
---	------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> § 31 (2012) .....	18
Department of Energy, <i>Preliminary Technical Support Document - Commercial Packaged Boilers for Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Packaged Boilers</i> , Appendix 8-D (Nov. 26, 2014), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document/EERE-2013-BT-STD-0030-0027">https://www.regulations.gov/document/EERE-2013-BT-STD-0030-0027</a> .....	3, 14, 19, 25
Peter Whoriskey, <i>Light Bulb Factory Closes; End of Era for U.S. Means More Jobs Overseas</i> , WASH. POST (Sep. 8, 2010, at 9:48 PM), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/09/07/AR2010090706933_pf.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/09/07/AR2010090706933_pf.html</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/YKE5-D6ZM">https://perma.cc/YKE5-D6ZM</a> ] .....	26
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Commercial Water Heating Equipment</i> , <a href="https://www.energy.gov/eere/buildings/commercial-water-heating-equipment">https://www.energy.gov/eere/buildings/commercial-water-heating-equipment</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/GZE7-FH3D">https://perma.cc/GZE7-FH3D</a> ] (last visited Feb. 19, 2026) .....	2
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Consumer Furnaces</i> , <a href="https://www.energy.gov/eere/buildings/consumer-furnaces">https://www.energy.gov/eere/buildings/consumer-furnaces</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/2RQS-EC82">https://perma.cc/2RQS-EC82</a> ] (last visited Feb. 19, 2026) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	Page
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Commercial Boilers: Optimize Efficiency            with Condensing Boilers and Low Return            Water Temps</i> , Energy Star (May 2020), <a href="https://www.energystar.gov/sites/default/files/asset/document/ENERGY%20STAR%20Commercial%20Boiler%20Design%20Guide.pdf">https://www.energystar.gov/sites/default/            files/asset/document/ENERGY%            20STAR%20Commercial%20Boiler%            20Design%20Guide.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/5WER-C4ZN">https://perma.cc/            5WER-C4ZN</a> ] .....	14
<i>Understanding Commercial Condensing vs.            Non-Condensing Appliances</i> , PATTERSON- KELLEY SOLS. BLOG (Feb. 17, 2025), <a href="https://info.pattersonkelley.com/blog/commercial-condensing-vs.-non-condensing-appliances">https://            /info.pattersonkelley.com/blog/            commercial-condensing-vs.-non-            condensing-appliances</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/PM8T-B6R9">https://perma.cc/            PM8T-B6R9</a> ] .....	3, 4
Weil-McLain, <i>About Us: Weil-McLain Branded            Products</i> , <a href="https://careers.spx.com/WM/content/About-Us/?locale=en_US">https://careers.spx.com/WM/            content/About-Us/?locale=en_US</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/QCK9-K336">https://            perma.cc/QCK9-K336</a> ] (last visited Feb. 18, 2026) .....	26
Weil-McLain, <i>CGa Gas Boiler Series 3</i> , <a href="https://www.weil-mclain.com/products/cga-gas-boiler-series-3/">https://www.            weil-mclain.com/products/cga-gas-boiler-            series-3/</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/W3EC-3KWU">https://perma.cc/W3EC-3KWU</a> ] (last visited Feb. 18, 2026) .....	3
Weil-McLain, <i>Comment Letter on Proposed Interpretive            Rule for Energy Conservation Standards            for Residential Furnaces and Commercial            Water Heaters</i> (Sep. 9, 2019), <a href="https://www.">https://www.</a>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
regulations.gov/comment/EERE-2018-BT-STD-0018-0086.....	15, 16
Weil-McLain, <i>Elm Street School</i> , <a href="https://www.weil-mclain.com/news/elm-street-school-2/">https://www.weil-mclain.com/news/elm-street-school-2/</a> [https://perma.cc/8X86-5AHG] (last visited Feb. 19, 2026) .....	21
Weil-McLain, et al., <i>Joint Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces</i> (Oct. 6, 2022), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EERE-2014-BT-STD-0031-0386">https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EERE-2014-BT-STD-0031-0386</a> .....	22, 23
Weil-McLain, <i>From Cupcakes to Comfort: Weil-McLain’s Enduring Legacy Powers 45-Year Residential and Culinary Odyssey</i> , <a href="https://www.weil-mclain.com/news/from-cupcakes-to-comfort-weil-mclains-enduring-legacy-powers-45-year-residential-and-culinary-odyssey/">https://www.weil-mclain.com/news/from-cupcakes-to-comfort-weil-mclains-enduring-legacy-powers-45-year-residential-and-culinary-odyssey/</a> [https://perma.cc/HPZ7-5YNZ] (last visited Feb. 19, 2026) .....	21
Weil-McLain, <i>Seven Telltale Signs Your Boiler Needs to be Replaced</i> , <a href="https://www.weil-mclain.com/news/seven-telltale-signs-your-boiler-needs-to-be-replaced/">https://www.weil-mclain.com/news/seven-telltale-signs-your-boiler-needs-to-be-replaced/</a> [https://perma.cc/R937-5DLL] (last visited Feb. 18, 2026)...	2, 4, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	Page
Weil-McLain, <i>Weil-McLain Design-Enhanced            Commercial Cast Iron Boiler Product            Lines Meets New US Department of            Energy Regulations with Enhanced Boiler            Efficiencies</i> (Feb. 28, 2023), <a href="https://www.weil-mclain.com/news/weil-mclain-design-enhanced-commercial-cast-iron-boiler-product-lines-meets-new-us-department-of-energy-regulations-with-enhanced-boiler-efficiencies-2/">https://www.            weil-mclain.com/news/weil-mclain-design-            enhanced-commercial-cast-iron-boiler-            product-lines-meets-new-us-department-            of-energy-regulations-with-enhanced-            boiler-efficiencies-2/</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/F39L-QUCJ">https://perma.cc/            F39L-QUCJ</a> ] .....	23
Weil-McLain, <i>Weil-McLain Foundry Heritage in            Michigan City</i> (YouTube, Jan. 31, 2024), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4JMxF7EsHq4">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=            4JMxF7EsHq4</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/8VET-NX5H">https://perma.cc/8VET-            NX5H</a> ] .....	26
WM Technologies, LLC, <i>Comment Letter on Interim Final Rule on            Adoption and Procedures of the Section            232 Steel and Aluminum Tariff Inclusions            Process</i> (June 12, 2025), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/comment/BIS-2025-0023-0075">https://www.            regulations.gov/comment/BIS-2025-0023-            0075</a> .....	25, 26
